

No. 08-441

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACK GROSS,
Petitioner,

v.

FBL FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL W. MOLLIKA
MEITES, MULDER,
MOLLIKA & GLINK
20 S. Clark Street
Suite 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-0272

STEFANO G. MOSCATO
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

* Counsel of Record

DOUGLAS B. HURON *
STEPHEN Z. CHERTKOF
HELLER, HURON, CHERTKOF
LERNER, SIMON & SALZMAN
1730 M Street, NW
Suite 412
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-8090

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
National Employment
Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE LOWER COURTS HAVE CREATED A FALSE DICHOTOMY BETWEEN <i>McDONNELL DOUGLAS</i> AND <i>PRICE WATERHOUSE</i>	5
II. CIRCUMSTANTIAL PROOF IS AS RELEVANT AS DIRECT EVIDENCE, AND THE COURT DOES NOT FAVOR DISTINCTIONS BETWEEN DIFFERENT KINDS OF RELEVANT EVIDENCE	12
III. “MIXED MOTIVE” IS AN INACCUR- ATE AND CONFUSING TERM	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1951 (2008).....	2
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___ (Jan. 26, 2009).....	2
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	4, 13, 14
<i>de Bazan v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</i> , 539 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	6, 8
<i>Ginger v. District of Columbia</i> , 527 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Jul. 31, 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___ (Jan. 12, 2009).....	18
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Kroger Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 858 (6th Cir., 2003).....	16
<i>Kentucky Retirement Systems v. EEOC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2361 (2008).....	2, 11
<i>Lippoldt v. Cole</i> , 468 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. Brevard County Public Schools</i> , 543 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	4, 17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	13
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Labor- atory</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2395 (2008)	2, 5, 11
<i>Morgan v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) ..	14
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	6, 11
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	9
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	13
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	12
<i>Royall v. National Ass'n of Letter Car- riers, AFL-CIO</i> , 548 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Sher v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 488 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008).....	2, 10
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	2, 6
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	8
<i>Sylvester v. SOS Children’s Villages Illinois, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2006)....	10
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	13
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	10
<i>Troupe v. May Dept. Stores Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 734 (7th Cir.1994).....	10
<i>United States Postal Service Board of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	19
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985).....	11
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)....	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(m).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....	4, 7, 19
